## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
434-37 (COR)	Roy A. B. Quinata	Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †John Joseph Aguon for his service to the people of Guam, and to commemorate his legacy of twenty-nine (29) years of service in the Guam Customs and Quarantine Agency; and, on behalf of the people of Guam, express condolences to his family and friends on his passing.		TBA						

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 434-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas

Roy A.B.Quinata
William A. Parkinson
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
Telo T. Taitague
Amanda L. Shelton
Joe S. San Agustin
Therese M. Terlaje
Sabina F. Perez
Chris Barnett
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Jesse A. Lujan
Joanne M. Brown

Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †John Joseph Aguon for his service to the people of Guam, and to commemorate his legacy of twenty-nine (29) years of service in the Guam Customs and Quarantine Agency; and, on behalf of the people of Guam, express condolences to his family and friends on his passing.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the late †John Joseph Aguon, from the village of Yona, was born
- 4 on the 26<sup>th</sup> of October, 1973; he is the son of the late †Venancio Q. Aguon and Rose Q.
- 5 Aguon; and

1 WHEREAS, the late †John Joseph Aguon is a brother to Vanessa and Roman 2 Dueñas, Barbara Aguon and Nateesha Mendiola, Vince Aguon and Matthew Libby, and 3 Venancio Jr. and Jovie Aguon, the loving husband of Leticia Renee Aguon, and the 4 father of Jonishia, Jiana and Jordan, Mya and Matthew, Malyssa and George, Matthew 5 and Carolyn, Jesse and Tanya, Shaunalyn, Thomas and Jonessa, and Irene and Nathan; 6 and 7 WHEREAS, the late †John Joseph Aguon is the grandfather of nine (9) grandchildren: Chloe, Jeremiah, Ethan, Jaran, Jaydan, Jayna, Jaycee, Alondra, and 8 9 Mahina; and 10 WHEREAS, prior to serving the island through the Guam Customs and Quarantine Agency (CQA), the late †John Joseph Aguon attended and graduated from 11 12 the Guam Community College in 1991, served our country and joined the United States 13 Army from 1991 to 1995, and then moved on to the United States Army Reserves from 14 1995 to 1997; and 15 WHEREAS, on November 27, 1995, the late †John Joseph Aguon joined the CQA, serving the agency and the island of Guam for twenty-nine (29) years and 16 17 attaining the rank of Captain before being posthumously promoted to Assistant Chief 18 of Customs and Quarantine, Colonel; and WHEREAS, outside of his service and dedication to the Guam CQA, the late 19 †John Joseph Aguon was an avid vehicle enthusiast, being a member of the Increase 20 21 The Peace Auto Club and participating in car shows and events, and was a committed 22 member of our community by volunteering his time for typhoon recovery efforts; now 23 therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee of Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na

Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

of Guam, posthumously recognize the late †John Joseph Aguon for his service to the

24

25

26

1	people of Guam, and to commemorate his legacy of twenty-nine (29) years of service								
2	in the Guam Customs and Quarantine Agency; and, on behalf of the people of Guam,								
3	express condolences to his family and friends on his passing; and be it further								
4	RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules								
5	certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of								
6	the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of the late †John Joseph Aguon; and to								
7	the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.								
	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF								
	I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE								
	DAY OF 2024.								
	THERESE M. TERLAJE	CHRIS BARNETT							
	Speaker	Chairperson, Committee on Rules							
	AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary								